GAZZERA SRL
HYDRAULIC POWER PACK
USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
INDEX
PREFACE 3
NOTICE FOR THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS MANUAL
GAZZERA SRL CONTACTS
1 – IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION – WARNING 4

www.gazzeraitaly.com | info@gazzeraitaly.com
Gazzera Srl   |  12040 CERVERE (CN) - IT  |  Via dell’Aviazione, sn page 18
6 – HOW TO ORDER
6.1 HOW TO REQUEST TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Each request of technical assistance shall be send to GAZZERA Srl . In order to processing the request in the
shortest time possible specifying:
o The identification number of the hydraulic power pack;
o Description of the problem, including the date and type of work it was doing when the issue has arisen;
o If possible every attached file that can help to figure the problem (for example photographic documentation).
The request shall be send to the attention of the technical department of GAZZERA Srl  at the email address
info@gazzeraitaly.com with subject “TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST ”
6.2 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
Here below you can find the GAZZERA Srl  spare parts codes:
 CODE DESCRIPTION
G00 Central manifold 2 cavities
G10 Central manifold 3 cavities
G12 Central manifold 3 cavities (relief valve cavity ¾”-16 UNF)
G20 Central manifold 4 cavities
G30 Central manifold 5 cavities
CENTRAL
MANIFOLDS
G40 Reversible central manifold
PA109 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 0,9 cc/rev
PA111 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 1,1 cc/rev
PA113 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 1,3 cc/rev
PA116 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 1,6 cc/rev
PA121 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 2,1 cc/rev
PA126 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 2,6 cc/rev
PA132 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 3,2 cc/rev
PA137 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 3,7 cc/rev
PA142 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 4,2 cc/rev
PA148 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 4,8 cc/rev
PA158 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 5,8 cc/rev
SINGLE GEAR
PUMPS
PA180 Aluminium gear pump group 1 LF – 8,0 cc/rev
PR109 Reversible gear pump – 0,9 cc/rev
PR121 Reversible gear pump – 1,2 cc/rev
PR117 Reversible gear pump – 1,7 cc/rev
PR122 Reversible gear pump – 2,2 cc/rev
PR126 Reversible gear pump – 2,6 cc/rev
PR132 Reversible gear pump – 3,2 cc/rev
PR138 Reversible gear pump – 3,8 cc/rev
PR143 Reversible gear pump – 4,3 cc/rev
PR149 Reversible gear pump – 4,9 cc/rev
PR159 Reversible gear pump – 5,9 cc/rev
PR165 Reversible gear pump – 6,5 cc/rev
PR178 Reversible gear pump – 7,8 cc/rev
REVERSIBLE
PUMPS
PR198 Reversible gear pump – 9,8 cc/rev
VMDC35A1 Relief valve M20x1,5 – 30 l/min - 10 ÷ 90 bar
VMDC35B1 Relief valve M20x1,5 – 30 l/min - 20 ÷ 210 bar
VMDC35C1 Relief valve M20x1,5 – 30 l/min - 70 ÷ 350 bar
VMDC20A1 Relief valve ¾”-16 UNF – 20 l/min - 5 ÷ 30 bar
VMDC20B1 Relief valve ¾”-16 UNF – 20 l/min - 20 ÷ 100 bar
VMDC20C1 Relief valve ¾”-16 UNF – 20 l/min - 50 ÷ 200 bar
VMDC20D1 Relief valve ¾”-16 UNF – 20 l/min - 150 ÷ 350 bar
VUC200 Check valve - 25l/min - 350 bar max
VSC600 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - Closed
VALVES AND
PLUGS
VSC6A0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF – 1,0 lt/min
www.gazzeraitaly.com | info@gazzeraitaly.com
Gazzera Srl   |  12040 CERVERE (CN) - IT  |  Via dell’Aviazione, sn page 19
VSC6B0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 2,0 lt/min
VSC6C0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 3,0 lt/min
VSC6D0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 4,0 lt/min
VSC6E0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 5,0 lt/min
VSC6F0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 6,0 lt/min
VSC6G0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 7,0 lt/min
VSC6H0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 8,0 lt/min
VSC6I0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 10 lt/min
VSC6L0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 3⁄4"-16UNF - 12 lt/min
VSC100 Not adjustable compensated throttle 1⁄4" – Closed
VSC1A0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 1⁄4" – 1,0 lt/min
VSC1B0 Not adjustable compensated throttle 1⁄4" – 2,0 lt/min